

Scott M. Kendall, SBN 166156
Jonathan P. Huber, SBN 225809
Law Offices of Scott M. Kendall
8788 Elk Grove Boulevard, Bldg. 1, #1
Elk Grove, CA 95642
Telephone: (916) 685-7700
Facsimile: (916) 686-1074

Attorneys for Plaintiff

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

PLANS, Inc.,)	
Plaintiff,)	No.: CIV. S-98-0266 FCD PAN
)	
vs.)	
)	MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL)	AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
DISTRICT, TWIN RIDGES ELEMENTARY)	FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, OR, IN THE
SCHOOL DISTRICT, DOES 1-100,)	ALTERNATIVE, SUMMARY
)	ADJUDICATION
Defendant.)	
_____)	Date: June 25, 2004
)	Time: 10:00 a.m.
)	Courtroom: 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....

II. FOR CONSTITUTIONAL PURPOSES, ANTHROPOSOPHY IS A RELIGION.....

MALNAK V. YOGI.....

MALNAK – JUDGE ADAMS’ TRI-PART ANALYSIS15

III. ANTHROPOSOPHY IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF WALDORF EDUCATION.....

IV. PUBLIC SCHOOLS BASED ON WALDORF METHODS INHERENTLY ENTANGLE THE PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM WITH ANTHROPOSOPHY..... 19

V. CONCLUSION.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Africa v. Pennsylvania, 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981) 9, 13

Alvarado v. City of San Jose, 94 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1996) 8, 14

Brown v. Woodland Joint Unified School Dist., 27 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir., 1994)..... 17

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 17

Malnak v. Yogi, 440 F.Supp 1284 (1977)..... 8, 10

Malnak v. Yogi, 592 F.2d 197 (3d Cir. 1979)9, 10
